Introduced by: Mayor Date: September 6, 1988 Hearing: Oct. 11, 1988 Action: Enacted Vote: Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

ORDINANCE 88-38

AUTHORIZING THE RECEIPT OF A GRANT FROM THE ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND APPROPRIATING \$4,500 TO THE NIKISKI FIRE DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the Nikiski Fire Department has been notified by the Alaska Department of Public Safety that they have received a grant to provide a seminar on rural firefighting and water supply operations; and

WHEREAS, this fire training program is jointly sponsored by the Matanuska-Susitna Borough; and

WHEREAS, participants will come from all of southcentral Alaska;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Mayor is authorized to accept the grant funds from the Alaska Department of Public Safety for the Nikiski Fire Service Area.

Section 2. That an appropriation of \$4,500 is made for the instructor travel costs necessary for this training seminar to the Nikiski Fire Service Area account number 206.511010.-43210.90147, Travel and Subsistence.

Section 3. That an estimated revenue account 206.34128, in the amount of \$4,500, in the Nikiski Fire Service Area be established to account for receipt of the grant funds.

<u>Section 4</u>. That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS <u>11th</u> DAY OF <u>October</u>, 1988.

Janathan W Sewall, Assembly President

ATTEST: